Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JERRY W. ARTER,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0528 CA




)

MISSOURI BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR 
)

HEARING INSTRUMENT SPECIALISTS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On March 30, 2001, Jerry W. Arter filed a petition appealing a decision of the Missouri Board of Examiners for Hearing Instrument Specialists (Board).  The decision denied Arter’s application for a hearing instrument specialist license by reciprocity with Oklahoma.  The Board denied Arter’s application on the basis that Oklahoma’s licensure requirements are not equivalent to or higher than Missouri’s requirements.  On September 4, 2001, the parties submitted the case on stipulated facts.   On October 30, 2001, the Board filed the last written argument.  

Findings of Fact

1. Arter was born on November 8, 1942.  He was licensed in Oklahoma as a hearing aid dealer and fitter on November 17, 1998.  

2. On November 27, 2000, Arter filed an application with the Board to be licensed as a hearing instrument specialist.  

3. By letter dated March 6, 2001, the Board denied Arter’s application.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Arter’s petition.  Section 346.105.1.
  Arter has the burden of proving that the law entitles him to a license.  Section 621.120.  Arter applied for licensure without examination
 as section 346.050 provides:  

Whenever the board determines that another state or jurisdiction has requirements equivalent to or higher than those in effect pursuant to sections 346.010 to 346.250 and that such state or jurisdiction has a program equivalent to or stricter than the program for determining whether an applicant, pursuant to sections 346.010 to 346.250 is qualified to engage in the practice of fitting hearing instruments, the division upon recommendation by the board shall issue a license to applicants who hold current, unsuspended and unrevoked certificates or licenses to fit hearing instruments in such other state or jurisdiction[.] . . .  No such applicant for licensure shall be required to submit to or undergo a qualifying examination other than the payment of fees pursuant to sections 346.045 and 346.095.  Such applicant shall be registered in the same manner as licensees in this state. . . . 

(Emphasis added.)  Under that statute, Arter may be licensed without examination if Oklahoma’s licensing requirements are higher or equivalent to Missouri’s.  Equivalent means corresponding or virtually identical in effect or function.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 392-93 (10th ed. 1993).  


The Board argues that Oklahoma’s age requirement is not higher than or equivalent to Missouri’s age requirement.  The Board cites section 346.055, which provides:  

An applicant may obtain a license by successfully passing a qualifying examination of the type described in sections 346.010 to 346.250, provided the applicant: 

(1) Is at least twenty-one years of age[.]

The Oklahoma counterpart, Regulation OAC 310:265-3-1 provides:

(a) Applicants may obtain a hearing aid dealer or fitter license by successfully passing a qualifying examination, provided the applicant:

(1) Is at least eighteen (18) years of age[.]

(Emphasis added.)  We agree that Oklahoma’s age requirement standard of 18 years is neither higher than, nor equivalent to, Missouri’s age requirement of 21 years.  


Arter argues that his age and experience make the States’ differences in age requirements irrelevant.  We disagree.  Under section 346.050, the States’ differences in licensing requirements are all that is relevant.  The manifest purpose of section 346.050 is to waive the examination requirement for applicants who have already demonstrated their fitness.  The legislature chose licensure in another state – a state with requirements at least equivalent to Missouri’s – as that demonstration.  

Qualified applicants who do not hold a license from such a state may still demonstrate their fitness by passing the examination under section 346.045.  

Summary


We deny Arter’s application for licensure by reciprocity because Oklahoma’s license requirements are not equivalent to or higher than Missouri’s.  


SO ORDERED on November 20, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.





�Generally, an applicant for licensure must pass an examination.  Section 346.055.  
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